This commission shall be composed of a chairman, who is the deputy commissioner of corrections controlling and supervising the division of adult corrections in the department of corrections, and two four other members, who shall be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the senate, and who, except as hereinafter provided, shall hold office for a term of six years from the first Monday in January next after such appointments are made and until their successors be appointed and have qualified. Except as provided in Laws 1959, Chapter 590, Section 1, the commission may sit in units of three, as designated by the chairman, and three members shall constitute a quorum. Each member appointed by the governor to the commission shall belong to a different political party. No more than two members appointed by the governor to the commission shall belong to the same political party. In the case of a vacancy it shall be filled for the unexpired term in which the vacancy occurs as herein provided for original appointments. The commission shall keep a record of all its proceedings.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 624—H. F. No. 1182

An act relating to the youth conservation commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 242.03, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 242.03, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 263, Section 11 is amended to read:

242.03 Members; quorum; chairman and director, duties; compensation. The commission shall consist of five persons, including the commissioner of public welfare, a deputy commissioner of corrections in control of and supervising the division of youth conservation, and three four others, at least one of whom shall be a woman appointed by the governor, with the consent of the senate. Three members shall constitute a quorum, except as otherwise provided in section 242.10. The deputy commissioner of corrections shall be the chairman and director of the commission. The director as deputy commissioner of corrections in control of and supervising the division of youth conservation shall be responsible

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

for the administration and enforcement of sections 242.01 to 242.54 with policy matters and decisions pertaining to the care, treatment, and disposition of persons committed to it determined by the commission. The commissioner of public welfare and The deputy commissioner of corrections shall serve without additional compensation. All other members shall serve on a per diem basis.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 625—H. F. No. 1184

An act relating to rendering plants and persons engaged in the business of disposing of animals which have died or have been killed otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 616.17, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 616.17, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

616.17Disposition of carcasses. Subdivision 1. Every person owning or having in charge any domestic animal that has died or been killed on account of disease shall immediately bury the carcass thereof at least three feet deep in the ground, or cause the same to be consumed by fire; provided, however, that the live stock sanitary board, through its secretary and executive officer, may issue a permit to owners of rendering plants, located within the boundaries of Minnesota, provided such rendering plants are operated and conducted as required by law, to remove carcasses of domestic animals and fowl that have died or have been killed en account of disease otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption, over the public highways to their plants for rendering purposes in accordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the live stock sanitary board relative to transportation, rendering, and all other provisions deemed by that board to be necessary to prevent the spread of disease; and to owners of rendering plants located in any adjacent state with which a reciprocal agreement is in effect, as provided in subdivision 2. No person shall sell or offer to sell, or give away such a carcass of a domestic animal when the animal died or was killed on account of disease otherwise

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.